Oral Answers
=Y 9o o ATEWH : FW & |

5571

WA WY : 9 J@T TT qE
®C E 1 HF AWT TA AT F4

At 9o ATo TTENS : HY HAAT gfragiaga § A oy €1

T WEET . WMT I FT AR

AT HAFT |

Purchase of Generating Sets

*663. Shrimatli Savltn Nigam:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether, in order to effect
. economy, Government are making a bulk purchase of generating sets for five power projects {rom the International General Electric Company;

(b) if so, the concession secured in this way and the total resultant economy from this step; and

(c) the number of sets being purchased and for which projects? .

The Minister of Irrigation
Power (Dr, K, L. Rao):

and
(a) Yes, Sir.

(by and (c). A statement is on the Table of the House.

laid

STATEMENT

(b) A reduction to the extent of about 25 per cent over one unit price for these International General Electric Sets has been obtained by ordering 14 sets of 62:5 MW at a time.
The total cost of 14 sets is about
Rs. 781'3 lacs F.A.S., New York. The
total resultant saving is estimated at Rs. 180 lakhs. The delivery periods alsp were reduced.

(c) Fourteen generating sets each of 625 MW capacity are being purchased for the following projects:—

(1) Paras 1 unit Under U.S. Exim
Credit
(2) Talcher 4 units Under® D.L.F.

Loan No. 190
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(2) Delhi 3 units Under A.LD

} Loan No. s0.
Satpura sunits Under A.LD.
@ P Loan No. 77
(5) Ramaguncam 1 unit Upnder A.1.D
. Loan No. 49

ToTAaL 14 units

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know how many East European countries have offered to sell these

sets to India?

Dr. K. L. Rao: In this particular cese the aid comes from the A.LD. It is an American loan. Therefore, the purchase has to be made only from the Uniied States of America.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May 1 know whether any offers have come from the East Europcan countries to sell these sets in rupce payment,

Dr. K. L. Rao: That is what I am saying. In this particuiar case, the purcnase has to be made only from the United States of America. There is no question of purchasing from other places. In other cases. we are also buying from the other countries.
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The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L, Rao): (a) to (c).
Matatila Power Project was sanctioned in 1958. Ordering the power plant had to be deferred on account of non-availability of foreign exchange till 1960. Orders were placed in March 1961 for three turbo-alternators required with auxiliary equipment and 90 per cent. of the equipment has been received. There was some delay in the construction of the power house building and consequently the installation of generators has been delayed. Efforts are being made by the State Government to make up the lost time. The erection of the machine will start in August 1964 and the first machine is expected to be commissioned and commercially operated by December, 1964.
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Mr. Speaker: Why was it excluded from the core of the Second Five
Year Plan?

Dr, K. L. Rao: During the Second Five Year Plan, many of the power projects which had not to do anything with steel and other priorities were omitted from the core of the Plan.
I am afraid, I will not be able to say further than that.
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Dr. K. L. Rao: 90 per cent. of the equipment connected with Matatila project has been received and the rest will be received within the course of this year. There will be no delay on account of the receipt of the equipment. But the dclay is on account of the power house.
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Dr. K. L. Rao: The original estimate:
was Rs. 374 lakhs which has gone upto Rs. 643 lakhs due to the fact that originally they wanted to put up 3 units of 5 MW and now they are putting up units of 10 MW,

Mr. Speaker: Has Madhya Pradesh also been consulted?

Dr. K. L. Rao: There is no participation of Madhya Pradesh in this pro--
ject.

Shri Vishram Prasad: May I know, after the completion of Matatila project, what will be the actual generation of electricity and what are the:
provinces which will be benefited by it?

Dr. K. L. Rao: The Matatila project generates 30 MW of power and it is meant essentially for U.P. Recently, there has been some sort of an agreement by which some power may go into Madhya Pradesh. But I am not aware of that.

Shri Bade: On a point of information, Sir

Mr. Speaker: I cannot allow this in:
between. I have passed two questions..
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Mr., Speaker: What is the foreign exchange involved and when would it be available?

Dr. K.-L. Rao: The foreign exchange required for the installation of this. has already been given and the units
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*have been obtained. That is about Rs. 44 lakhs and the balance foreign exchange required is a very little amount and it will also be released.

Shri J. P. Jyotishi: May I know whether there is any disagreement between the Government of Madhya Pradesh and the Government of Uttar Pradesh regarding the distribution of electricity?

Mr. Speaker: That has answered.

Shri Sheo Narain: May I know
-what was the estimate in 1958 and ‘what is the estimate now?

That

also been

Mr. Speaker: has also been

answered.

Shri Bade: Sir, there is my request.
In the first. place, he said that Madhya Pradesh is not considered at all. In another place, he said that Madhya Pradesh is entitled to have some quota of the power. I want to ask whether the Madhya Pradesh has got more power according to his statement?

Mr. Speaker: He has said that Madhya Pradesh was not a participant in that. Now a representation ‘'has been made and it would be considered if something can be given to "Mr. Bade.

Coa] Transport

( Shri M. L-.*-levedj:
Shri S. C. Samanta:
‘665.4 Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri B. K. Das:
| Shri S, M. Banerjee:
LShri Daji:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to ‘Starred Question No. 376 on the 29th August, 1963 and state:

(a) whether the team of foreign consultants has submitted its report about the coal transport problem in India;

(b) if so, the main suggestions made in the report; and
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(c) if not, the reasons for delay?

The Deputy Minister jn the Ministry of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha): (a) The team has submitted an interim report.

(by The main suggestions made in the report are laid on the Table.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-2189/
63].

(c) Does not arise.
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